
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
 
This is a Supplementary Agenda containing additional information about the 
business of the meeting that was not available when the agenda was published 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Hacking (Chair), Azra Ali, Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Battle, Chambers, 
Connolly, M Dar, Douglas, Evans, Grimshaw, Hilal, 
S Judge, Rawson, Sheikh, Whiston, Wills and Wilson 

Public Document Pack



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Supplementary Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 November 2021. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Deep Dive: Disability in Manchester 
Report of the City Solicitor 
 
This report provides an overview of the data and activity in 
Manchester in relation to disability, linked to inequalities in life 
chances and the impacts of COVID-19.  This is one of a series of 
‘deep dive’ reports that the Committee requested into different 
aspects of equalities. 
 

 

6.   Compliance and Enforcement Services - Performance in 
2020/21 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 
To provide an update on demand for and performance of the 
Compliance and Enforcement service during 2020/21 including 
an overview of the service’s activities in support of the Council’s 
response to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. The report 
also provides a forward look at challenges and future workload 
pressures as a result of changes to legislation, policy and areas 
of growth that will have an impact on the work carried out by 
Compliance and Enforcement teams.  
 

13 - 54 

7.   Overview Report 55 - 62 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This supplementary agenda was issued on Monday, 29 November 2021 by the 
Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall 
Extension (Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors, Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Chambers, Connolly, M Dar, Evans, Grimshaw, 
Hilal, S Judge, Rawson, Sheikh, Wills and Wilson 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Craig, Deputy Leader (Finance) 
Councillor Rahman, Deputy Leader  
Councillor Midgley, Executive Member for Health and Care 
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for the Environment 
Councillor Newman, Lead Member for Age Friendly Manchester 
John McGrath, Manchester International Festival (MIF) 
Menaka Munro, MIF 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Azra Ali and Whiston    
 
CESC/21/45 Minutes 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that discussions were ongoing about the Mayor of 
Greater Manchester or the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime attending a future 
meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/21/46  Neighbourhood Directorate Budget 2022/23 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
stated that, following the Spending Review announcements and other updates, the 
Council was forecasting an estimated shortfall of £4m in 2022/23, £64m in 2023/24 
and £85m by 2024/25. The report set out the high-level position. Officers had 
identified options to balance the budget in 2022/23 which were subject to approval. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Current budget position; 

 Headline priorities for the services; 

 Revenue budget strategy, including changes approved for 2022/23 as part of 
the 2021/22 Budget Process and new proposed changes; and 

 Capital budget and pipeline priorities. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about the funding of the leisure operator GLL, 
the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) advised the Committee that the proposed 
ongoing support to GLL was a short-term requirement in response to the impact of 

Page 5

Item 4



 

COVID-19, that the Council was confident that GLL’s financial position was improving 
as the leisure sector’s recovery continued and it was expected that this would be paid 
back as part of overall budget arrangement. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
reported that budget reports were being considered by all six scrutiny committees 
this week, that it was expected that the financial settlement from the Government 
would be announced in December 2021 and that the scrutiny committees would 
receive further reports in February 2022, before the proposals were submitted to the 
Executive; however, she advised that, if the financial settlement from Government 
caused significant concern, the scrutiny committees could receive further budget 
reports in January 2022. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/21/47  Manchester International Festival 2021 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided an overview of the outcomes of the 2021 Manchester International Festival 
(MIF21). The report provided a summary of performance against the agreed 
objectives and detailed the impact of the festival, based on the results of the 
independent evaluation. The report demonstrated how the festival delivered an 
inspiring programme which enabled Manchester residents and wider audiences to 
return to the city to enjoy arts and culture, despite the challenges and uncertainty of 
COVID-19. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Context (the COVID-19 pandemic); 

 Assessment of delivery of objectives for 2021, which were: 
o To continue to grow the international reputation of the Festival and the 

city – with artists, audiences, partners and me
[...]
g.     
 
Decision 
 
To thank the guests from MIF for attending and for their work. 
 
CESC/21/48  Age Friendly Recovery 
 
The Committee received a report of the Consultant in Public Health (Ageing Well 
Lead), following on from the report to the Committee in December 2020 which had 
outlined a set of proposals across five key areas that were designed to help address 
the barriers many of Manchester’s mid to later life residents reported that they faced.  
This report detailed the progress to date and plans for the next 18 months. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Ageism; 

 Care homes; 

 Neighbourhoods; 

 Employment; and 

 Our Manchester. 
 
The Lead Member for Age Friendly Manchester (AFM) outlined how older people had 
been particularly affected by the pandemic.  He also highlighted the positive work 
that was being done, as detailed in the report, and the need to continue to address 
these issues. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

Page 8

Item 4



 

 The condition of pavements and the disproportionate impact of this on older 
people;  

 Digital exclusion among older people; 

 The importance of good bus services; 

 The specific needs of older LGBT people; 

 The role of “Friends of” groups in the Age Friendly parks work; 

 Ensuring that the skills development work matched the skills that employers 
were looking for; and 

 The importance of tackling social isolation. 
 
The Age Friendly Programme Lead agreed with the Member’s comment about 
pavements.  He highlighted the age friendly navigation plans which were being 
piloted in four neighbourhoods and which aimed to identify what routes people took 
around the neighbourhoods and what enabled and what hindered older people’s 
access.  He advised that the condition of pavements had been highlighted as an 
issue in one or two of these plans and that this information had been fed back to the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate.  He welcome
[...]
rk in parks, 
including being involved in audits, looking at how parks were used.  
 
The Age Friendly Programme Lead advised that a lot of the work outlined in the 
report, particularly the work within neighbourhoods, was about providing older people 

Page 9

Item 4



 

with opportunities to get out and re-connect with people.  He informed Members 
about older people-led organisations which had changed their ways of working since 
the start of the pandemic to find ways to engage with people who had been 
remaining in their own home since the start of the pandemic.  The Lead Member for 
AFM advised that social isolation had been an issue for many older people before the 
pandemic and had been exacerbated by the pandemic and that addressing this was 
a thread that ran through all the work outlined the report.  He also advised that the 
voluntary groups referred to played an important role in reaching socially isolated 
older people but that they did not reach all people, with some parts of the city having 
better coverage than others, and that some communities of interest were less likely 
to be in touch with these groups, although they could have their own community 
groups.  He also highlighted the role of Councillors in referring people who were 
socially isolated to relevant groups. 
 
The Age Friendly Programme Lead informed the Committee about work relating to 
employment and skills, advising that the Work and Skills Team engaged with 
employers which gave them an understanding of the skills that were required.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the Committee’s strong support for work to improve the condition of 
pavements and ensure that they are free from obstructions and for this to be treated 
as an equalities issue. 
 
CESC/21/49  The Impact Of Climate Change As It Relates To The 
Responsibilities For The Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Committee received a report of the City Solicitor which aimed to provide an 
update to the report that came to the Committee in June 2021 for further discussion 
to enable the Committee to consider further areas within their responsibility where 
the impact of climate change was of particular relevance and for the Committee to 
identify areas within its remit it would like to receive more information on and debate 
further. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Community engagement; 

 Culture sector and voluntary sector; 

 Libraries’ contribution to Climate Change Emergency; 

 Leisure and sport; and 

 A framework for considering climate change. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 The retrofitting of business premises, which was not covered by Government 
schemes; 

 The environmental impact of major events and mitigation measures to reduce 
this, while also recognising the importance of continuing with events such as 
the Wythenshawe Games; 

Page 10

Item 4



 

 How the Sustainable Events Guide was used and how the Council could use 
its powers, for example when authorising events or allowing its facilities to be 
used for them, to influence the sustainability of events organised by external 
organisations, as well as reducing the carbon footprint of its own events; 

 To suggest that Manchester City Football Club be invited to a future meeting 
to tell the Committee how it was responding to the Climate Emergency; 

 Funding made available to improve the environmental impact of the taxi 
sector; 

 How to engage with local communities on climate change, including the role of 
schools; and 

 The importance of good public transport in reducing car use. 
 
The Chair informed Members that Manchester City Football Club had previously 
delivered a report to the Council, although not to this Committee.  He advised that it 
was useful to hear what partner organisations within the city were doing to address 
climate change and that he would discuss this with the Chair of the Environment and 
Climate Change Scrutiny Committee.  Bearing in mind that business premises cut 
across the remit of other scrutiny committees, the Chair suggested that the 
Committee could look at the retrofitting and environmental impact of the Council’s 
leisure estate.   
 
The Executive Member for the Environment advised that the Environment and 
Climate Change Scrutiny Committee had recently received a report on the culture 
sector and events and that she would share this report with the Committee.  She also 
suggested that the Committee could look at ward-based climate change action plans 
at a future meeting.  The Chair advised that he would be speaking to the Chair of the 
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee about this.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To receive a report on retrofitting and improving the sustainability of the 

Council’s leisure estate. 
 
2. To receive a report on the environmental impact of events and what can be 

done to minimise this impact. 
 

3. To receive a report on what can be done to make the city’s taxi fleet more 
environmentally sustainable. 
 

4. To recognise that Members need to look at their local climate change action 
plans and identify what support and resources are needed to achieve these. 

 
CESC/21/50 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
A Member requested that, when the Committee received a report on a particular 

Page 11

Item 4



 

equality strand, that this included consideration of how other equality strands 
intersected with it.  The Chair supported this comment. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above comment. 
 
 

Page 12

Item 4



   
 

   
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee - 7 December 

2021 
 
Subject:     Compliance and Enforcement Services - Performance in 

2020/21  
 
Report of:  Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 

 
Summary 
 
To provide members with an update on demand for and performance of the 
Compliance and Enforcement service during 2020/21 including an overview of the 
service’s activities in support of the Council’s response to the Coronavirus (COVID-
19) pandemic. The report also provides a forward look at challenges and future 
workload pressures as a result of changes to legislation, policy and areas of growth 
that will have an impact on the work carried out by Compliance & Enforcement 
teams.  
 
Recommendations 
  
That Members note and comment on the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable) 
 

Manchester Strategy 
outcomes 

Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that 
creates jobs and opportunities 

By enforcing the law in a fair, equitable and 
consistent manner and taking firm action against 
those who flout the law or act irresponsibly. 
Businesses are assisted in meeting their legal 
obligations while providing safe legally compliant 
jobs across a range of sectors 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent 
sustaining the city’s economic 
success 

Providing advice and assistance to businesses 
to help them understand and comply with 
regulations contributes to thriving businesses 
which support the city’s economy. 
Taking action against those businesses who are 
not compliant allows law abiding businesses to 
thrive. 

Working with both residents 
and businesses to support them 
in improving the 

Working with both residents and businesses to 
support them in improving the neighbourhoods 
in which they live, work and socialise. 

Page 13

Item 6



   
 

   
 

neighbourhoods in which they 
li
[...]
mber of newly 
registered food businesses will reduce from current levels but by how much is 
not yet clear. It is also anticipated that the number of planning applications will 
increase and perhaps surpass pre-COVID-19 levels. 

 
6.2 The national shortage of qualified Environmental Health and Trading 

Standards Officers will continue to present challenges in recruiting 
appropriately qualified officers to meet demand. The service is taking a ‘grow 
our own’ approach to training and development which includes 
apprenticeships, supporting professional qualifications and other training 
courses. However, this is a long-term strategy so short-term recruitment 
challenges remain.  

 

Page 49

Item 6



   
 

   
 

6.3 There are a number of changes to legislation, policy and areas of growth that 
will have an impact on the work carried out by Compliance & Enforcement 
teams. The following highlights key areas of future work and how teams will 
use the learning from working during the pandemic to make improvements in 
the deployment of resource to meet increased and more varied demand.  

 
7.1 Neighbourhood Compliance 
 
7.1.1 The approach to more sustainable waste management, moving away from the 

current linear economic model towards a more circular economy, which keeps 
resources in use for longer, as set out in the Government’s Resource and 
Waste Strategy and 25 Year Environment Plan, also brings with it new 
compliance and enforcement challenges which will impact on the workload of 
the NCT. The UK Environment Act which passed into law on 9 
November 2021 provides the legislative framework for more stringent 
measures for tackling waste crime and more effective litter enforcement. 

 
7.1.2 Building on the excellent partnerships that already exist, further work will be 

required in known hot spots, including strengthening intelligence sharing and 
engagement to tackle illegal activity, joint working with the Police and the 
Environment Agency to tackle cri
[...]
rated into 
society and links with homelessness. 

Councillor 
Akbar 
Councillor 
Rahman 

Fiona Worrall/ 
Sam Stabler/ 
Mohamed 
Hussein  

 

 

 

P
age 61

Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Compliance and Enforcement Services - Performance in 2020/21
	7 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
 
Present:  
Councillor Hacking (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Connolly, M Dar, Evans, Grimshaw, Hilal, Hussain, 
Whiston, Wills and Wilson 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Rahman, Deputy Leader  
Elaine Astley, Breakthrough UK 
  
Apologies: Councillor Rawson  
 
CESC/21/51 Minutes  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Mayor of Greater Manchester, Andy 
Burnham, and the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime, Baroness Beverley Hughes, 
would be attending the Committee’s next meeting on 11 January 2022 and he 
suggested that Members discuss beforehand the format of and focus for this agenda 
item. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/21/52 Deep Dive: Disability in Manchester  
 
The Committee received a report of the City Solicitor which provided an overview of 
the data and activity in Manchester in relation to disability, linked to inequalities in life 
chances and the impacts of COVID-19. This was one of a series of ‘deep dive’ 
reports that the Committee had requested into different aspects of equalities. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Statistical information relating to disabled people in Manchester; 

 Work to improve the life chances of disabled people in Manchester; and 

 Celebrating diversity. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 That the condition of pavements, and roads, was an equalities issue which 
disproportionately affected disabled people and some other groups such as 
older people and that decisions on the prioritisation of repairs and 
maintenance should take into account equality issues; 

 That some consultations were not carried out in a way which was accessible 
to all Manchester residents; 

 The impact of austerity measures on disabled people; 



 How accessible was this meeting and its papers for disabled people, including 
people who were visually impaired and the Deaf community; 

 What was being done to increase the number of disabled people in senior 
positions in the Council; 

 That the Council should be using the social model of disability; and 

 What was being done to ensure that Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) 
reflected the impact of proposals on disabled people. 

 
The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Manager advised that her team would link up 
with Age Friendly Manchester and the Highways service to look at what could be 
done to improve the condition of pavements and she offered to provide Members with 
an update on this.  She advised that she would also talk to the Communications 
Team about the accessibility of consultations and would update Members on this. 
 
The Strategic Lead (City Centre Partnerships) advised that the Highways Service and 
officers in Growth and Development who were working on areas such as the public 
realm and travel were increasingly taking a more joined-up approach to their work.  
She outlined the work focusing on a modal shift, encouraging people to walk, cycle 
and use public transport more, and advised that improving pavements and 
pedestrianising spaces were key to this.  She emphasised the importance of 
consultations being accessible and advised that she was working with officers to look 
at how this could be improved. 
 
A Member requested that representatives from the Highways Service be invited to a 
future meeting to discuss equalities issues relating to pavements and roads, to which 
the Chair agreed.  
 
The Chair suggested that the question about the accessibility of meetings be raised 
through Committee Services and the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group.  
The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Manager offered to discuss with Committee 
Services how accessibility could be strengthened. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Head of Commissioning for Adult Social 
Care outlined the range of supported housing accommodation that was available 
both in-house and externally and offered to provide any further information that the 
Member wanted.  She advised that people could also be supported to live 
independently in their own homes, for example, through adaptations or a care 
package. 
 
The Strategic Lead (Reform and Innovation) reported that workforce equalities issues 
were being scrutinised by the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee and 
that they had recently looked at the new Workforce Equality Strategy.  The Chair 
stated that the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee had previously 
received an update on this workforce equality work and suggested that a further 
update be scheduled. 
 
The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Manager recognised the importance of the 
social model of disability and informed Members that her team would be looking at 
how they could increase people’s understanding of this.  She reported that 
strengthening the monitoring and quality assurance of EIAs would be a key priority 



for her team and she offered to provide further updates on this work.  Elaine Astley 
from Breakthrough UK reported that the Council had adopted the social model of 
disability over 20 years ago but that, while this approach was still be used in some 
individual areas, it appeared that the broader understanding of this across all areas of 
the Council had been lost.  She emphasised the importance of the social model of 
disability being understood across the Council and this approach being embedded 
across everything the Council was doing, in order to ensure the disabled people were 
fully included.  She cited the example of consultations where, she advised, the 
Council should be working with disabled people’s organisations and disabled people 
from diverse communities to identify disabling barriers to participating in consultations 
and identify solutions.    

   
In response to a Member’s question about the data in the report, the Strategic Lead 
(Reform and Innovation) advised that officers had had to use the data which was 
available to them, which was from multiple sources and, therefore, not consistent; 
however, she added that work would be taking place next year on the communities of 
identity report which would enable the Council to obtain qualitative information and a 
more coherent narrative. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To recognise the importance of the social model of disability and this approach 

being embedded across all areas of the Council. 
 

2. To invite representatives from the Highways Service to a future meeting to 
discuss equalities issues relating to pavements and roads. 

 
3. That the accessibility of meetings be discussed with Committee Services and 

raised through the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group. 

 
4. That an update on the work to improve Workforce Equality be scheduled for a 

future meeting. 
 
[Councillor Wills declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as an employee of 
Manchester Metropolitan University.] 
 
CESC/21/53 Compliance and Enforcement Services - Performance in 2020/21  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided an update on demand for and performance of the Compliance and 
Enforcement Service during 2020/21 including an overview of the service’s activities 
in support of the Council’s response to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. The 
report also provided a forward look at challenges and future workload pressures as a 
result of changes to legislation, policy and areas of growth that would have an impact 
on the work carried out by Compliance and Enforcement teams. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Overall demand; 

 Proactive activity; 



 Formal enforcement action; 

 COVID-19 response; 

 Current challenges and future workload; 

 Neighbourhood compliance; 

 Food Health and Safety and Airport Team; 

 Trading Standards; 

 Housing; 

 Licensing Out of Hours Team; and 

 Environmental Protection Team. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Obstructions on the pavement, such as fruit and vegetable displays and shop 
signs, and what was being done to address this; 

 Cars parking on the pavement; 

 To request more information on the review of the approach to inspecting 
licensed premises; 

 Enforcement action against non-Blue Badge holders parking in spaces for 
Blue Badge holders; 

 That the Council should publicise the enforcement action it took to address 
issues affecting residents; 

 Plans in response to the motion passed by Council the previous week relating 
to drink spiking; 

 That there was a perception that enforcement activity was not undertaken 
consistently and equally across all wards; 

 Praise from Members about Compliance Officers within their wards and for the 
service’s work during the pandemic; and 

 That there should be a more joined up approach between the Council and 
Biffa on contaminated bins. 

 
The Head of Compliance Enforcement and Community Safety advised that many 
businesses owned space in front of their shops and were entitled to use it but, where 
shop were encroaching onto and obstructing the pavement, her service would take 
enforcement action.  She reported that, where cars were parked in contravention of 
yellow lines or other traffic regulations, Parking Services would take enforcement 
action; however, if this was not the case, Greater Manchester Police (GMP) would 
need to decide whether an obstruction was being caused and, if so, take action.  The 
Chair advised that Councillors needed to have clear information on which service 
was responsible for these kinds of issues, including the issue of parking in cycleways, 
so that they could report issues that were raised with them and empower residents to 
report these themselves.  He also expressed concern that these issues were not 
being enforced to the extent that Members would like and asked the Head of 
Compliance Enforcement and Community Safety to raise this with Parking Services.  
The Head of Compliance Enforcement and Community Safety advised that she 
would also raise the issue of the enforcement of Blue Badge parking spaces with 
Parking Services.  In response to a Member’s question, she advised that there was 
no legislation which prevented people from parking their cars on residential streets 
close to Manchester Airport while they went on holiday. 
 



The Head of Compliance Enforcement and Community Safety informed the 
Committee that the Licensing Out of Hours Team had focused its resources on 
visiting premises which they had received the highest level of complaints about so 
some premises had not been visited for a number of years; however, she advised 
that a programme of inspections was now being put in place to ensure that every 
licensed premises would be inspected at some point.  In response to a question 
about Martyn’s Law, proposed legislation to improve event security following the 
Manchester Arena bombing, she advised that, although this was not law yet, new 
premises were encouraged to have these conditions included on their license.  A 
Member recognised the hard work of officers in progressing Martyn’s Law, which he 
hoped would become legislation within the next year or two, and reported that most 
clubs and premises in Manchester had undertaken some form of counter terrorism 
training. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Head of Compliance Enforcement and 
Community Safety advised that, when taking enforcement action, enforcement 
officers had to demonstrate that they had first taken reasonable steps to get the 
person to comply, even if Ward Councillors felt that they had already tried this before 
referring the issue to her service.  She advised that in many cases educating the 
person or warning them that enforcement action could be taken against them was 
enough to persuade them to comply.  In response to a Member’s concern that 
residents were struggling to get issues addressed until they involved their Ward 
Councillor, she asked the Member to contact her about any specific examples so that 
she could look into this.  She advised that the response to enforcement was the 
same across the city, although communities in some areas were more likely to report 
issues than in other areas.  She informed Members that her service provided Ward 
Councillors with information on enforcement activity through Ward Co-ordination and 
that Committee Members could be provided with a breakdown of the activity taking 
place. 
 
The Head of Compliance Enforcement and Community Safety reported that she had 
been speaking to the Communications Team about publicising enforcement activity 
which had been taken via social media.  She advised that, where formal enforcement 
action was taken, the service asked for press releases to be issued, although 
whether this was reported in the press would depend on whether it was a busy news 
day.  She advised that her service had been providing information and advice to bars 
on drink spiking and that there was a group being set up at a Greater Manchester 
level to look at this issue. 
 
In response to a Member’s questions about the Clean Air Zone, the Head of 
Compliance Enforcement and Community Safety advised that her service contributed 
to but did not lead on this work and that she did not anticipate that officers would 
struggle with this additional work but that she would come back to the Member with 
further information.  She informed the Committee that she would look into the issue 
that a Member had raised about contaminated bins.  In response to a Member’s 
question, she outlined the work taking place in the Strangeways area as part of 
Operation Magpie, advising that there was an ongoing sustained commitment from 
the Council and partner agencies to addressing these issues. 
 
Decision 



 
To request that Ward Councillors be provided with information on who is responsible 
for the enforcement of different kinds of parking issues, including parking on 
cycleways, and what regulations are being breached in these different situations. 
 
CESC/21/54 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


